## **RESOLUTION NO. 2018-011**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NORTH RICHLAND HILLS, TEXAS, APPROVING THE ACCEPTANCE OF POLICE TACTICAL EQUIPMENT FROM THE CITY OF IRVING AWARDED FROM A REGIONAL SWEEP GRANT FUND FROM THE NORTH CENTRAL TEXAS COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS

- WHEREAS, The City of North Richland Hills, Texas possesses legal authority to accept police tactical equipment from the City of Irving awarded from the Texas Governor's Office Homeland Security Grant Program I.D. #EMW-2016-SS-00056 through the North Central Texas Council of Governments Regional Sweep Grant Fund; and
- WHEREAS, The City Council of North Richland Hills finds it is in the best interest of the citizens of North Richland Hills to accept the equipment available under this Grant to be used by the Police Department's SWAT team.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NORTH RICHLAND HILLS, TEXAS, THAT:

- **SECTION 1.** The City Council hereby finds that the recitals set forth above are true and correct and are incorporated into this Resolution as if written herein.
- **SECTION 2.** The City Council of North Richland Hills hereby approves the transfer of and acceptance of police tactical equipment from the City of Irving awarded through the North Central Texas Council of Governments Regional Sweep Grant Fund.
- **SECTION 3.** The City of North Richland Hills agrees to maintain compliance with the laws, rules and regulations of the grant, including compliance with all state and federal grant eligibility requirements as outlined in the Governor's Office Homeland Security Grants Division's Grantee Conditions and Responsibilities.
- **SECTION 4.** The City of North Richland Hills hereby authorizes the City Manager to execute an Equipment Transfer Agreement with the City of Irving.
- **SECTION 5.** That this Resolution shall take effect and be in full force and effect from and after the date of its adoption, and it is so resolved; and all Resolutions of the City Council of the City in conflict herewith are hereby amended or repealed to the extent of such conflict.

PASSED AND APPROVED on this 9th day of April, 2018.

## **CITY OF NORTH RICHLAND HILLS**

	By:
ATTEST:	Oscar Trevino, Mayor
Alicia Richardson, City Secretary	
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY	:
Maleshia B. McGinnis, City Attorney	
APPROVED AS TO CONTENT:	
Jimmy Perdue, Public Safety Director	